
National Interagency Coordination Center 
Incident Management Situation Report 
Friday, October 10, 2008 – 0530 MDT 

National Preparedness Level 1 
 
 
 
National Fire Activity 
Initial attack activity: Light (51 new fires) 
New large fires:  2 (*) 
Large fires contained:  1 
Uncontained large fires: 2 
Area Command Teams committed:  0 
NIMOs committed: 0 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 
Fire Use Teams committed: 0 
** Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. ** 
Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 
 
 
Southern California Area (PL 3) 
New fires: 9
New large fires: 1
Uncontained large fires: 1
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1
 
Chalk, Los Padres NF. Transfer of command from IMT 2 (Smith) back to local unit will occur tomorrow. Nine 
miles north of Gorda, CA. Chaparral. Isolated interior burning, creeping and smoldering.  
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
CTN 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs
Crw Eng Heli Strc 

Lost 
$$ 

CTD 
Origin 
Own 

Chalk CA LPF 11,189 0 74 10/17 814 -234 13 31 7 0 13.3M FS 

* November CA MCP 1,400 --- 100 --- 0 --- 0 0 0 0 NR DOD 

MCP - Camp Pendleton Marine Corps Base 
 
 
Northwest Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 16
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 1
 
Lonesome Complex, Rogue River NF. Twelve miles east of Prospect, OR. Timber. Smoldering in heavy fuels.  
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Lonesome 
Complex OR RRF 21,125 0 95 10/15 19 -36 1 0 1 0 18.4M FS 

 



 
Eastern Great Basin Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 1
New large fires: 1
Uncontained large fires: 0
 
Sulphur Creek - WFU, Fishlake NF. Two miles southeast of Cove Fort, UT. Mixed conifer. Running fire. Last 
narrative report unless significant activity occurs 
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* Sulphur Creek - 
WFU UT FIF 100 --- N/A N/A 4 --- 0 0 0 0 NR FS 

 
 
 

Predictive Services Discussion: A large upper low is dropping down into the Great Basin today. This will 
produce strong, gusty north winds over much of California along with low humidity and cooler temperatures.  
However, the southern California coastal sections will see a moist, westerly onshore flow. 

Link to Predictive Services Outlook products. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 
 

Topic of Choice 
 
 
 
 



Fires and Acres Yesterday 
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FIRES 
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1

0
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0
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1
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6
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1
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1

6

3
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0
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Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

14

644

19

1,352

1

0

300 
 

60,651 

3

0

337

62,647

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

303

36,342

263

100,027

25

8,227

76

649

795 
 

91,484 

1,487

45,317

2,949

282,046

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

175

693

42

71

8

175

37

12,991

3,185 
 

284,740 

980

640,799

4,427

939,469

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

77

385

131

26,884

14

871

48

3,715

3,617 
 

53,307 

542

293,241

4,429

378,403

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1,000

20,592

85

14,485

20

7,898

13

9,332

778 
 

153,094 

646

21,050

2,542

226,451

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

48

8,884

498

70,503

5

513

30

927

442 
 

23,183 

466

34,984

1,489

138,994

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

8

10

273

21,927

6

51

17

6

80 
 

3,375 

70

45,425

454

70,794

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

654

19,455

230

81,219

9

679

52

982

705 
 

263,268 

958

96,134

2,608

461,737

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

629

2,128

372

17,446

25

2,015

26

318

574 
 

186,669 

360

9,413

1,986

217,989

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

349

1,961

  

  

17

157

29

72

9,244 
 

53,610 

307

710

9,946

56,510

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1,031

64,962

  

  

264

72,221

67

55,692

25,427 
 

1,385,079 

574

38,220

27,363

1,616,174

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

4,274

155,412

1,908

333,206

412

94,159

396

84,684

45,147 
 

2,558,460 

6,393

1,225,293

58,530

4,451,214
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

Ten Year Average Fires 69,375 

Ten Year Average Acres 6,286,437 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 
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2

11

7

393
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FIRES  
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0

21

0

21

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0

6

0

6

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

2

35

2

35

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

4

126

4

126

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

1

54

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

7

916

8

970

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

1

300

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0

884

1

1,184

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

1

9

1

9

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

1

54

3

673

3

9

0 
 

0 

0 
 

0 

16

2,008

23

2,744



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

10 
 

3,990 

  

  

10

3,990

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

11

2,475

44

21,769

34

2,793

2 
 

51 

  
 

  

159

20,706

250

47,794

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

25

415

14

797

20

23,960

17 
 

473 

13 
 

2,370 

112

2,784

201

30,799

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

4

118

7

1,337

7 
 

1,326 

6 
 

73 

129

13,131

153

15,985

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

23

2,095

22

3,837

61

17,338

5 
 

309 

38 
 

2,413 

233

25,862

382

51,854

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

4

860

28

10,867

6

376

9 
 

3,632 

14 
 

1,696 

72

22,399

133

39,830

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

4

2,655

4

90

4 
 

66 

  
 

  

4

2,437

16

5,248

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

37

4,562

65

39,908

11

20,031

14 
 

2,445 

  
 

  

204

71,376

331

138,322

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

27

2,971

35

6,437

108

19,451

20 
 

4,983 

47 
 

5,964 

138

40,843

375

80,649

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

45

30,335

  

  

345

57,596

17 
 

860 

1,761 
 

127,243 

98

11,456

2,266

227,490

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

14

6,515

  

  

195

106,072

82 
 

60,846 

489 
 

268,032 

793

729,653

1,573

1,171,118

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

186

50,228

216

86,388

791

249,044

177 
 

74,991 

2,378 
 

411,781 

1,942

940,647

5,690

1,813,079
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

7

7,397

15

31,830

5 
 

1,420 

1 
 

3 

  

  

28

40,650

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

15 
 

159 

  
 

  

24

2,938

39

3,097

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

8

9,301

8

9,301

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

13 
 

4,132 

  
 

  

8

15,154

21

19,286

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 
 

0 

  
 

  

49

11,852

51

11,852

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

0 

  
 

  

31

50,029

32

50,029

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

2

81

  

  

1 
 

0 

  
 

  

10

10,148

13

10,229

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 
 

112 

  
 

  

21

17,958

23

18,070

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

5

25

  

  

2 
 

0 

  
 

  

4

54,645

11

54,670

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

3

3

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

3

3

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

7

1,986

7

1,986

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0

0

14

7,503

18

31,833

41 
 

5,823 

1 
 

3 

162

174,011

236

219,173

  *** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

 
 

 

** National Interagency Coordination Center ** 
 
 


