National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Friday, October 10, 2008 – 0530 MDT National Preparedness Level 1

National Fire Activity

Initial attack activity: Light (51 new fires)

New large fires: 2 (*) Large fires contained: 1 2 Uncontained large fires: Area Command Teams committed: 0 NIMOs committed: 0 Type 1 IMTs committed: 0 Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 Fire Use Teams committed: 0

Link to Geographic Area daily reports.

Southern California Area (PL 3)

New fires:9New large fires:1Uncontained large fires:1Type 2 IMTs committed:1

Chalk, Los Padres NF. Transfer of command from IMT 2 (Smith) back to local unit will occur tomorrow. Nine miles north of Gorda, CA. Chaparral. Isolated interior burning, creeping and smoldering.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Chalk	CA	LPF	11,189	0	74	10/17	814	-234	13	31	7	0	13.3M	FS
* November	CA	МСР	1,400		100		0		0	0	0	0	NR	DOD

MCP - Camp Pendleton Marine Corps Base

Northwest Area (PL 1)

New fires: 16
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 1

Lonesome Complex, Rogue River NF. Twelve miles east of Prospect, OR. Timber. Smoldering in heavy fuels.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Lonesome Complex	OR	RRF	21,125	0	95	10/15	19	-36	1	0	1	0	18.4M	FS

^{**} Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. **

Eastern Great Basin Area (PL 1)

New fires:	1
New large fires:	1
Uncontained large fires:	0

Sulphur Creek - WFU, Fishlake NF. Two miles southeast of Cove Fort, UT. Mixed conifer. Running fire. Last narrative report unless significant activity occurs

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Sulphur Creek - WFU	UT	FIF	100		N/A	N/A	4		0	0	0	0	NR	FS

Predictive Services Discussion: A large upper low is dropping down into the Great Basin today. This will produce strong, gusty north winds over much of California along with low humidity and cooler temperatures. However, the southern California coastal sections will see a moist, westerly onshore flow.

Link to Predictive Services Outlook products.



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php

Topic of Choice

Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
	FIRES		2			7	7	16
Northwest	ACRES	-	19			13		33
	FIRES					18	1	19
Northern California	ACRES	-				801		801
0 11 0 111	FIRES					8	1	9
Southern California	ACRES					0	0	0
Night and Dealine	FIRES							0
Northern Rockies	ACRES							0
Factory Creat Basin	FIRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES		1					1
western Great Basin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES	1						1
Southwest	ACRES	6						6
Rocky Mountain	FIRES					2	1	3
Nocky Wouldain	ACRES					3	0	3
Eastern Area	FIRES					2		2
Eastern Area	ACRES					71		71
Southern Area	FIRES						ĺ	0
Southern Area	ACRES							0
TOTAL	FIRES	1	3	0	0	37	10	51
TOTAL	ACRES	6	19	0	0	888	1	914

Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES		14	19	1	300	3	337
Alaska	ACRES		644	1,352	0	60,651	0	62,647
Northwest	FIRES	303	263	25	76	795	1,487	2,949
Northwoot	ACRES	36,342	100,027	8,227	649	91,484	45,317	282,046
Northern California	FIRES	175	42	8	37	3,185	980	4,427
	ACRES	693	71	175	12,991	284,740	640,799	939,469
Southern California	FIRES	77	131	14	48	3,617	542	4,429
	ACRES	385	26,884	871	3,715	53,307	293,241	378,403
Northern Rockies	FIRES	1,000	85	20	13	778	646	2,542
	ACRES	20,592	14,485	7,898	9,332	153,094	21,050	226,451
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	48	498	5	30	442	466	1,489
	ACRES	8,884	70,503	513	927	23,183	34,984	138,994
Western Great Basin	FIRES	8	273	6	17	80	70	454
	ACRES	10	21,927	51	6	3,375	45,425	70,794
Southwest	FIRES	654	230	9	52 ———	705	958	2,608
	ACRES	19,455	81,219	679	982	263,268	96,134	461,737
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	629	372	25	26 	574	360	1,986
•	ACRES	2,128	17,446	2,015	318	186,669	9,413	-
Eastern Area	FIRES	349		17	29	9,244	307	9,946
	ACRES	1,961		157	72	53,610	710	56,510
Southern Area	FIRES	1,031		264	67	25,427	574	27,363
	ACRES	64,962		72,221	55,692	1,385,079	38,220	1,616,174
TOTAL	FIRES	4,274	1,908	412	396	45,147	6,393	58,530
	ACRES	155,412	333,206	94,159	84,684	2,558,460	1,225,293	4,451,214

Ten Year Average Fires	69,375
Ten Year Average Acres	6,286,437

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES		2	3			2	7
Northwest	ACRES		373	9			11	393
Northern California	FIRES						0	0
Troition Gamorna	ACRES						21	21
Southern California	FIRES						0	0
	ACRES						6	6
Northern Rockies	FIRES						2	2
	ACRES						35	35
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES						4	4
	ACRES						126	126
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES						35 126	0
Southwest	FIRES	1					7	8
	ACRES	54					916	970
Rocky Mountain	FIRES		1				0	1
	ACRES		300				884	1,184
Eastern Area	FIRES						1	1
	ACRES						9	9
Southern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
TOTAL	FIRES	1	3	3	0	0	16	23
	ACRES	54	673	9	0	0	2,008	2,744

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alcoko	FIRES					10		10
Alaska	ACRES					3,990		3,990
Northwest	FIRES	11	44	34	2		159	250
Northwest	ACRES	2,475	21,769	2,793	51		20,706	47,794
Northern California	FIRES	25	14	20	17	13	112	201
Northern Camornia	ACRES	415	797	23,960	473	2,370	2,784	30,799
Southern California	FIRES		4	7	7	6	129	153
Countries Camernia	ACRES		118	1,337	1,326	73	13,131	15,985
Northern Rockies	FIRES	23	22	61	5	38	233	382
TVOTETOTT TVOORIGO	ACRES	2,095	3,837	17,338	309	2,413	25,862	51,854
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	4	28	6	9	14	72	133
Lustern Great Basin	ACRES	860	10,867	376	3,632	1,696	129 13,131 233 25,862 72 22,399 2 2,437 204 71,376 138	39,830
Western Great Basin	FIRES		4	4	4		4	16
Troctom Groat Baom	ACRES		2,655	90	66		2,437	5,248
Southwest	FIRES	37	65	11	14		204	331
	ACRES	4,562	39,908	20,031	2,445		71,376	138,322
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	27	35	108	20	47	138	375
	ACRES	2,971	6,437	19,451	4,983	5,964	40,843	80,649
Eastern Area	FIRES	45		345	17	1,761	98	2,266
Lastem / troa	ACRES	30,335		57,596	860	127,243	11,456	227,490
Southern Area	FIRES	14		195	82	489	793	1,573
	ACRES	6,515		106,072	60,846	268,032	729,653	1,171,118
TOTAL	FIRES	186	216	791	177	2,378	1,942	5,690
	ACRES	50,228	86,388	249,044	74,991	411,781	940,647	1,813,079

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

WFU Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES		7	15	5	1		28
Alaska	ACRES		7,397	31,830	1,420	3		40,650
Northwoot	FIRES				15		24	39
Northwest	ACRES				159		2,938	3,097
Northern California	FIRES						8	8
Northern California	ACRES						9,301	9,301
Southern California	FIRES				13		8	21
Southern Camornia	ACRES				4,132		15,154	19,286
Northern Rockies	FIRES				2		49	51
Northern Rockies	ACRES				0		11,852	11,852
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES				1		31	32
Lastern Great Basin	ACRES				0		50,029	50,029
Western Great Basin	FIRES		2		1		10	13
Western Great Basin	ACRES		81		0		10,148	10,229
Southwest	FIRES				2		21	23
Courinoot	ACRES				112		17,958	18,070
Rocky Mountain	FIRES		5		2		4	11
Troony Modritain	ACRES		25		0		54,645	54,670
Eastern Area	FIRES			3				3
Lastem Alea	ACRES			3				3
Southern Area	FIRES						7	7
Southern Area	ACRES						1,986	1,986
TOTAL	FIRES	0	14	18	41	1	162	236
1 0 17 L	ACRES	0	7,503	31,833	5,823	3	174,011	219,173

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

^{**} National Interagency Coordination Center **